SCHEDULE

Price - Purchasers Area 0.3 of a perch Messrs C. W. Ravenhall Ltd.

The foregoing special order was made by way of a special resolution passed at a special meeting of the Board held on the 6th day of February 1957. It was publicly notified in the Auckland Star on the 16th day of February and 2nd day of March 1957, and confirmed at the ordinary meeting of the Board held on the 13th day of March 1957.

The common seal of the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Board was hereto affixed this 13th day of March 1957 in the presence of-

[L.S.]

A. CLIVE JOHNS, Chairman. T. BLOODWORTH, Member. W. DELUGAR, Member. E. W. A. DRAKE, Secretary.

328

AUCKLAND METROPOLITAN DRAINAGE BOARD

LOAN No. 19, 1954, £2,700,000 (5TH ISSUE £400,000)

Special Order

Special Order

The Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Board doth hereby, in exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Act 1944 and in pursuance of the authority conferred on it under the Local Bodies Finance Act 1921–22, the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926, the Local Government Loans Board Act 1926, and their respective amendments, and in exercise of all other powers enabling it in that behalf resolve by special resolution intended to operate as a special order to borrow the sum of four hundred thousand pounds (£400,000) as a special loan and to be portion of a special loan known as Loan No. 19, 1954, £2,700,000 to be applied the purposes of constructing the first portion of the Manukau Scheme of main drainage for the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage District including more particularly the construction of portion of the main sewers, pumping stations, treatment plant, workshop, the manufacture or acquisition of pipes, plant, and other necessary assets, and the carrying out of works connected with or incidental to the scheme, the payment of preliminary expenses including fees and investigational costs and meeting loan costs.

The foregoing special order was made by way of a special resolution passed at a meeting of the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Board and held on the 6th day of February 1957. It was publicly notified in the Auckland Star on the 16th day of February and 2nd day of March 1957. It was confirmed at a meeting of the Board convened by resolution of the Board on the 13th day of March 1957.

The common seal of the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Board was hereto affixed this 13th day of March 1957 in the presence of

[L.S.] 329

A. CLIVE JOHNS, Chairman. T. BLOODWORTH, Member. W. DELUGAR, Member. E. W. A. DRAKE, Secretary.

NORTH AUCKLAND ELECTRIC POWER BOARD

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Reticulation Loan 1956, £175,000

In pursuance and in exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926 and its amendments, and of all other powers it thereunto enabling, the North Auckland Electric Power Board hereby resolves as follows:

Auckland Electric Power Board hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing for the repayment of the principal and the payment of interest and other charges on the Board's Reticulation Loan 1956, £175,000, authorised to be raised by the North Auckland Electric Power Board under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of supplying and distributing electrical energy for the benefit of the North Auckland Electric Power District, and for such purpose to do all or any of such matters and things which the Board is empowered to do by the Electric Power Boards Act 1925 and its amendments, and by all other powers and authorities it enabling, the North Auckland Electric Power Board hereby makes and levies a special rate of three-quarters of one penny (\frac{3}{4}d.) in the pound (\frac{x}{2}) upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the North Auckland Electric Power District; such special rate to be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the said loan and be payable yearly on the 14th day of March in each and every year, being a period of twenty (20) years, or until the loan is fully repaid."

Notice is hereby given that the above resolution was passed at a meeting of the North Auckland Electric Power Board held on the 14th day of March 1957.

S. P. DAY. Secretary.

LYTTELTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Ferry Service Loan Account 1956

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it by the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926, the Lyttelton Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on the loan, £8,900, to be raised under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of purchasing two ferry launches and a dwelling, the said Lyttelton Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 1½d in the pound upon the rateable value on the basis of the annual value of all rateable property situated in the Borough of Lyttelton; and that rate shall be an annual-recurring rate and be payable yearly on the 1st day of September in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of ten years, or until the loan is paid off."

I certify that the above resolution was passed at a meeting of the Lyttelton Borough Council held on Monday, 11 March 1957.

310

J. THOMPSON, Town Clerk.

WESTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926, and of all other powers in that behalf enabling it, the Westland County Council hereby resolves as follows:

County Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of £8,000 to be known as Workers Dwelling Loan 1956, £8,000, authorised to be raised by the Westland County Council under the above-mentioned Act for the provision of workers' dwellings for its staff, the said Westland County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one-eighth of a penny (\frac{1}{8}\text{d.}) in the pound upon the rateable value (upon the basis of the capital value) of all rateable property of the whole of the County of Westland; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable yearly on the 31st day of March in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of twenty years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

I certify that the above is a true copy of a resolution passed

I certify that the above is a true copy of a resolution passed at a meeting of the Westland County Council held on the 14th day of March 1957.

CONTENTS

332

E. T. STOOP, County Clerk.

PAGE

512

Advertisements 521 506 APPOINTMENTS, ETC. BANKRUPTCY NOTICES 519 505 DEFENCE NOTICES LAND TRANSFER ACT NOTICES 520 MISCELLANEOUS-Climatological Table: Summary of Records Customs Acts: Decisions Under the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act: Notice Land Districts: Land Reserved, Revoked, etc. Land and Income Tax Act: Notice Land Subdivision in Counties Act: Vesting of Public Reserves in Crown 513 516 519 508 512 Reserves in Crown Maori Affairs Act: Releasing Land from Provisions of Part XXIV Motor Vehicles Registration and Licensing Regulations 1949: Declaration of Approved Vendors Noxious Weeds Act: Notice Officiating Ministers: Notice Price Order: Notice Public Trustee: Election to Administer Public Works Act: Declaring Land Taken for a Government Work, etc. Regulations Act: Notice Reserves in Crown 518 509 517 508 515 518 510 Regulations Act: Notice Reserve Bank: Statement Standards Act: Notice Town and Country Planning Act: Notices Wildlife Act: Rules of Westland Acclimatisation Society 515 515 519 510

PROCLAMATIONS, ORDERS IN COUNCIL, AND WARRANTS 497-505

Approved

325